The notice of default must contain as detailed a description as possible of the failure, so that 

SmartTrackers is able to respond adequately. 

11.6. The liability of SmartTrackers for damage due to death, physical injury or due to material damage to 

property amounts in total never to more than € 1,250,000 (one million two hundred and fifty thousand euros). 

The previous paragraphs of this article do not apply if and insofar as the relevant damage is caused by intent or 

deliberate recklessness of SmartTrackers. 

11.7. The exclusions and limitations of the liability of SmartTrackers, as described in the preceding paragraphs of